

No. 13-70579
PRO BONO

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RONY ESTUARDO PEREZ-GUZMAN, a/k/a Ronnie Perez-Guzman,
A# 200-282-241

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of a
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. A200-282-241**

PETITIONER'S THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Eric M. Fraser (Ariz. No. 027241)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
602-640-9321
efraser@omlaw.com

**Appointed PRO BONO
Attorney for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Encino Motorcars</i> shows why the rules do not get <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	4
A. This case should not be resolved based on deference	4
B. To the extent the rules address this situation at all, the agency failed to provide adequate explanation.....	6
C. <i>Encino Motorcars</i> does not require a change in an agency’s position	9
D. The agency arguably could have addressed this issue through rulemaking, and arguably still can regardless of how this Court rules.....	10
II. No timeliness issues bar Perez’s claims	12
A. Timeliness is irrelevant in this dispute.....	12
B. The Court should not rule on timeliness because the government never raised it.....	13
C. Perez’s challenge is timely because it qualifies for exceptions	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415 (U.S. June 20, 2016)	passim
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 10
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12, 14
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	11
<i>NLRB Union v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>RCA Glob. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 15
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1158	5, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1231	5
28 U.S.C. § 2401	13
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	8, 9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.31	9
64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999)	7
